The Placing Agent has successfully procured one placee for the subscription of 200,000,000 Placing
Shares, subject to the fulfillment of the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement. As the
number of Placee is less than six and in accordance with Rule 13.28(7) of the Listing Rules, the
Company is required to disclose the name of the Placee in this announcement, namely China Aim
Holdings Limited (“China Aim”). To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief
having made all reasonable enquiries, China Aim, being an independent professional investor, and its
ultimate beneficial owner are Independent Third Parties.

The ultimate beneficial owner of China Aim has profound experiences in securities investment and
is a majority shareholder of a PRC company which is principally engaged in media investment and
cultural development.

— 2 —

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion, are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after Completion
(assuming there will no

change in the issued share
capital of the Company

between the date of
this announcement and

Completion)
No. of
Shares

Approximate
per cent.

No. of
Shares

Approximate
per cent.

Youfu Investment Co., Ltd. 340,192,667 34.02 340,192,667 28.35

Zhisheng Enterprise Investment
Co., Ltd. 170,097,333 17.01 170,097,333 14.17

China Aim — — 200,000,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 489,710,000 48.97 489,710,000 40.81

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,200,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Sun Mingwen is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Youfu Investment Co.,
Ltd. and is deemed to be interested in the 340,192,667 Shares held by Youfu Investment Co, Ltd. under
the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

2. Ms. He Yeqin is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Zhisheng Enterprise
Investment Co., Ltd. and is deemed to be interested in the 170,097,333 Shares held by Zhisheng
Enterprise Investment Co., Ltd. under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

A further announcement will be made by the Company when Completion takes place.